[Sanders, Arthur]

Arthur J. Sanders

Arthur J. Sanders, 71, of 204 West Main street, Little Falls, died Friday afternoon in Little Falls Hospital after a long illness.

He was born on March 28, 1898 in the Town of Danube, the son of George and Mary O'Brien Sanders and came to Little Falls about 50 years ago.

He was married to Grace Stafford, who died in 1953. He was a veteran of World War II and a member of Little Falls Lodge No. 181, F. and A.M. and American Legion Post No. 31.

He was for some years employed as a polisher at the H. P. Snyder Manufacturing Company and was last employed by the Cherry-Burrell Corporation.

Surviving are a son, Robert S. Sanders, Fort Plain, and four grandchildren. The funeral was held from the Chapman Funeral Home, 42 North Ann street, Monday afternoon at 2 with the Rev. Lyman Achenbach, minister of St. Paul's Universalist Church, officiating. Interment was made in Salisbury Rural Cemetery.

The Courier-Standard, Canajoharie-Fort Plain NY, Thu. 4 Sep 1969

Transcribed on 24 Dec 2023 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY